
 

 

 

 

 

 رانيدر ا يد به زندگيبر ام يدرآمد ير نابرابريتاث يبررس
 



 

 

 

                                                           


 

E-mail: Aleemran@iaut.ac.ir 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
93

.1
3.

5.
1.

5 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

ay
es

hj
ou

rn
al

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-0

7-
13

 ]
 

                               1 / 8

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1393.13.5.1.5
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


 

 

-

][

Judge

WilkinsonRodgers

][

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
93

.1
3.

5.
1.

5 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

ay
es

hj
ou

rn
al

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-0

7-
13

 ]
 

                               2 / 8

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1393.13.5.1.5
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


 

 

-

 

-

SDHSocial 

Determinants of Health

-

][

-

-

Pulok

OLS

][Allanson

-

][Wilkinson Pickett

][Preston

-

][

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
93

.1
3.

5.
1.

5 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

ay
es

hj
ou

rn
al

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-0

7-
13

 ]
 

                               3 / 8

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1393.13.5.1.5
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


 

 

][

Panel Data

-

WDI2012

Eviews

LEXPJINI

DOCTLITR 

GDPP UL

Vector Autoregressive Model

-

Johansen-Juselius

-

LLEXP = 1 + 2 LJINI + 3 LDOCT + 4 LLITR + 5 

LGDPP + U   

LLEXP = C10 + a11 LLEXP(-1) + b11 LJINI(-1) + c11 

LDOCT(-1) + d11 LLITR(-1) + e11 LGDPP(-1) + 1t            

   

LJINI = C20 + a21 LLEXP(-1) + b21 LJINI(-1) + c21 

LDOCT(-1) + d21 LLITR(-1) + e21 LGDPP(-1) + 2t            

   

LDOCT = C30 + a31 LLEXP(-1) + b31 LJINI(-1)  c31 

LDOCT(-1) + d31 LLITR(-1) + e31 LGDPP(-1) + 3t            

   

LLITR = C40 + a41 LLEXP(-1) + b41 LJINI(-1)  c41 

LDOCT(-1) + d41 LLITR(-1) + e41 LGDPP(-1) + 4t            

   

LGDPP = C50 + a51 LLEXP(-1) + b51 LJINI(-1)  c51 

LDOCT(-1) + d51 LLITR(-1) + e51 LGDPP(-1) + 5t  

 Augmented Dickey-

Fuller Test

H0

-

-

H0

I1Sims

Sims & Stock & Watson

VAR

Co-integration

VAR][

VAR

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
93

.1
3.

5.
1.

5 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

ay
es

hj
ou

rn
al

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-0

7-
13

 ]
 

                               4 / 8

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1393.13.5.1.5
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


 

 

VAR

VAR

VAR

n

2n2pnn 

pn

VAR

t

][

VAR

Information Criterion

VAR

AR

kpk

p

][VAR

AR

VAR-

Trace Matrix

Maximum Eigen Value

-

-

LLEXP = 2.660 – 0.244 LJINI + 0.085 LDOCT + 0.082 

LLITR + 0.007 LGDPP 

(t= -16.02) (t= 26.08) (t= 10.26) (t= 5.94)  

-

 

Vector Error Correction Model

ECM(-1)

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
93

.1
3.

5.
1.

5 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

ay
es

hj
ou

rn
al

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-0

7-
13

 ]
 

                               5 / 8

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1393.13.5.1.5
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html


 

 

 

 

LLEXP = – 0.0007 – 0.0148 ECM(-1) 
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 (trace)نتایج آزمون ماتریس اثر 
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ي مقدار آماره
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مقدار بحرانی در سطح 
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ارزش احتمال در 

 %59سطح 
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 مقابل

ي مقدار آماره

 آزمون

مقدار بحرانی در 

 %59سطح 

ارزش احتمال در سطح 
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r = 0 * r = 1 06/87 86/00 0000/0 
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Objective (s): The aim of this paper was to assess the relationship between income inequality and life expectancy in Iran from 

1971 to 2010. 

Method: The Johansen-Juselius method was used for theoretical analysis.  

Results: The results indicated that the coefficients of all variables are significant based on theoretical foundations. Findings 

showed that, in the long run, 1% increase in the income inequality decreases the life expectancy by 0.24% and 1% increase in 

the number of doctors, literacy and GDP per capita lead to respectively, 0.08, 0.08 and 0.007 percent increases in the life 

expectancy. Also, the results based on error correction model indicated that to achieve long-term balance, about 0.01 

adjustment of short-run imbalance was needed for each period. 

Conclusion: The study indicated that income inequality adversely was associated with life expectancy. Indeed the economic 

policy makers and government should strive to reduce income inequality. 

 

Keywords: Life Expectancy, Income Inequality, Co-integration, Johansen-Juselius Method 

                                                           
 Corresponding author: Tabriz Branch, Islamic Azad University, Tabriz, Iran

Tel: 041-35427695 

E-mail: Aleemran@iaut.ac.ir

 

Payesh 
Journal of the Iranian Institute for Health Sciences Research

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
93

.1
3.

5.
1.

5 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

ay
es

hj
ou

rn
al

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-0

7-
13

 ]
 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                               8 / 8

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1393.13.5.1.5
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-274-en.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

